No. 23-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Brief of Coolidge Reagan Foundation and Shaun McCutcheon as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner

> Dan Backer *Counsel of Record* Chalmers, Adams, Backer & Kaufman LLC 441 N. Lee St., Suite 300 Alexandria VA 22314 (202) 210-5431 dbacker@chalmersadams.com

MARCH 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 4
I. FORMER PRESIDENT TRUMP IS IMMUNE TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTION 6
A. Former President Trump is Immune from Prosecution for His Exercise of Core Executive Powers and Functions
B. Former President Trump is Immune from Prosecution for Engaging in Political Speech About Matters of Public Concern While in Office
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE CANON AND SEPARATION-OF-POWERS CONCERNS REQUIRE THIS COURT TO CONSTRUE THE STATUTES UNDER WHICH FORMER PRESIDENT TRUMP WAS INDICTED TO EXCLUDE THE PRESIDENT

A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to
Consider the Inapplicability and
Invalidity of the Statutes Under
Which Former President Trump
Has Been Charged21
B. The Laws Under Which Former President Trump Is Charged Should Be
Held Either Inapplicable to a President's
Acts While in Office, or Unconstitutional
as Applied24
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
Abney v. United States, 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	22
American Foreign Service Ass'n v. Garfunke 490 U.S. 153 (1989)	
Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	23
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	27
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 17
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	2, 11
Clark v. Suarez-Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	24
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	. 3, 10, 22
Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	4, 24
Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	13
Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	.9, 25, 28

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)
Griffin v. Burns, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)2, 11
Humphrey's Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)10
Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)28
In re Debs, 158 U.S. 564 (1895)2, 9
In re Neagle, 135 U.S. 1 (1890)2, 9
Logan v. United States, 144 U.S. 263 (1892)
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)17
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)
Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States, 489 U.S. 794 (1989)23
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)
Nardone v. United States, 302 U.S. 379 (1937)26
Nat'l Labor Rel. Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)
Pickering v. Board of Education, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)20
Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)27
Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)
Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)10
Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass'n, 486 U.S. 466 (1988)17
Siler v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co., 213 U.S. 175 (1909)23

Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)
The President's Enforcement Power, 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1031 (2013)14
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)
United States v. Klein, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1971)25, 28
United States v. Myers, 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980)22
United States v. Rose, 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994)22
Visa Fraud Investigation, 8 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 284, 1984 WL 178371 (Nov. 20, 1984)
Warger v. Shauers, 574 U.S. 40 (2014)
Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 3, 8, 17, 19, 20, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XII7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 65

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 121
U.S. Const. art. II
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 314
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 1
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)
18 U.S.C. § 1512(k)7
18 U.S.C. § 241
18 U.S.C. § 371
18 U.S.C. § 2
18 U.S.C. § 241
18 U.S.C. § 371
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)
18 U.S.C. § 1512(k)
52 U.S.C. § 10307(a)2, 10

Other Authorities

),
12

 Application of Neutrality Act to Official Governmental Activities, 8 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 58, 1984 WL 178355 (Apr. 25, 1984)
Ben Schreckinger, Fresh Revelations Contradict Joe Biden's Sweeping Denials on Hunter, Politico (Nov. 5, 2023, 7:00 A.M.), https://www.politico.com/news/2023/11/05/hu nter-joe-biden-business-testimony-0012505619
Brandon Gillespie, Biden Admits Inflation Reduction Act Had "Less to Do With Reducing Inflation" Than He Originally Said, Fox News (Aug. 10, 2023), https://www.foxnews.com/politics/biden- admits-inflation-reduction-act-less-inflation- originally-sold-americans
Caleb Ecarma, <i>Katie Porter Doubles Down on</i> <i>Claim Her Election Loss was "Rigged,"</i> Vanity Fair (Mar. 7, 2024), https://www.vanityfair.com/news/katie- porter-doubles-down-claim-election-loss- rigged
Colby Itkowitz, <i>Hillary Clinton: Trump is an</i> <i>"Illegitimate President,"</i> Wash. Post (Sept. 26, 2019, 5:03 P.M.), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/hill ary-clinton-trump-is-an-illegitimate- president/2019/09/26/29195d5a-e099-11e9- b199-f638bf2c340f_story.html

Dan Merica, Clinton Opens Door to Questioning Legitimacy of 2016 Election, CNN Politics (Sept. 18, 2017, 11:07 P.M.), https://www.cnn.com/2017/09/18/politics/ hillary-clinton-russia-2016- election/index.html
Daniel Dale, Fact Check: Biden Makes False and Misleading Claims in Economic Speech, CNN Politics (Jan. 28, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/2023/01/28/politics/fact -check-biden-economic-speech-january- 2023/index.html
David Marchese, Why Stacey Abrams is Still Saying She Won, N.Y. Times Magazine (Apr. 28, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/0 4/28/magazine/stacey-abrams-election- georgia.html
Editorial, <i>Biden's "Jim Crow 2.0" Dies in</i> <i>Georgia</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 9, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/joe-bidens-jim- crow-2-0-dies-in-georgia-voters-midterm- election-raphael-warnock-brian-kemp- stacey-abrams-11668035286
Editorial, <i>Black Voters Thrilled with "Jim</i> <i>Crow 2.0,"</i> Las Vegas Review-Journal (Jan. 26, 2023), https://www.reviewjournal.com/ opinion/editorials/editorial-black-voters- thrilled-with-jim-crow-2-0-2719245/19

Emma Hurt, Trump Hasn't Conceded Georgia. Neither Did Stacey Abrams. What Changed?
NPR (Nov. 18, 2020, 8:00 A.M.),
https://www.npr.org/2020/11/18/935734198/t
rump-hasnt-conceded-georgia-neither-did-
stacey-abrams-what-changed
Filip Timotija, Biden Says Border Hasn't Been
<i>Secure for the "Last 10 Years,"</i> The Hill (Jan. 20, 2024, 4:24 P.M.),
https://thehill.com/homenews/administration
/4419806-biden-says-border-hasnt-been-
secure-for-the-last-10-years/18
Greg Norman & Adam Shaw, Biden Claims
"I've Done All I Can Do" to Secure the
Border, Fox News (Jan. 30, 2024),
https://www.foxnews.com/politics/biden-
claims-done-all-can-secure-border18
House Comm. on Oversight & Accountability,
Joe Biden Lied at Least 16 Times About His
Family's Business Schemes (Aug. 24, 2023),
https://oversight.house.gov/blog/joe-biden-
lied-at-least-15-times-about-his-familys-
business-schemes/19

Kate Andrias, <i>The President's Enforcement</i> <i>Power</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1031, 1089 n.282 (2013)
